
 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Monday, 4 November 2019 

Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 

September 2019 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Performance Indicators Quarter 1 2019/20 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

5.   Darlington Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 2018/19 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 35 - 74) 
 

6.   Children and Young People's Plan 2017/22 - Progress Update –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

7.   Scrutiny Committees - Proposed Terms of Reference –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 79 - 112) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 

Public Document Pack



 (Pages 113 - 174) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 25 October 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Lister, Lucas, 
Preston, Renton and Snedker 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Glenis Harrison, Janet Woodcock, 
John Armitage and Helen Tarokh 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 2 September 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bartch (Chair), Mrs Culley, Ali, C L B Hughes, Lister, Lucas, 
Preston, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Glenis Harrison 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors L Hughes and Bell; and Tim Fisher 
 
ABSENT –Malcolm Frank, Carly Spence, Maura Regan, Nick Lindsay, Janet Woodcock 
and John Armitage 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – CouncillorsCrudass 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CYP47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP48 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 JULY 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 July 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP49 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PUBLIC HEALTH OVERVIEW 2019 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members and partners with an overview of a range of health promoting activities in 
relation to children and young people, including local need and outlining plans to 
address the issues. 
 
The submitted report included as appendices the Darlington Children and Young 
People’s Profile 2019; the Healthy Lifestyle Survey 2018; the Darlington Childhood 
Healthy Weight Action Plan 2017-22; and the Oral Health Plan 2017-22. 
 
In relation to the Darlington Child Health Profile 2019, this profile provides a snap shot 
of child health in Darlington set out in 32 indicators grouped into five broad domains 
and enables comparisons over time and against regional and England 
[...]
ussed the number of primary aged pupils that felt stressed due to the 
levels of homework that primary children receive. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That Members champion positive public health messages in relation to children, 
young people and families and continue to focus on improving outcomes and 
reducing health inequalities for children and young people in Darlington. 
 

CYP50 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to set out the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual report for 2018/19.  
 
The submitted report provided Members with an overview of the work of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) service in relation to Looked After Children, and 
an overview of the performance of the unit. 
 
The submitted report also provided information on the role of the IRO’s and statutory 
and non-statutory functions that the service is responsible for; detailed staffing levels 
and caseloads; provided statistical information relating to the number of Looked After 
Children and number and timeliness of Looked After Reviews; the number of children 
subject to Child Protection Plans and timeliness of Initial Child Protection 
Conferences; the Quality Assurance function; and the next steps for 2019/20, to 
include the appointment of an IRO Manager and completion of Annual Foster Carer 
Reviews.  
 
Members acknowledged the progress to date that had been made in relation to the 
service and also the work that was being developed with the Tees Valley Combined 
Authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual report be noted. 
 

CYP51 DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
to present the Designated Officer Annual Report 2018/19 and to provide Members 
with an update on the progress and performance of the Designated Officer between 
April 2018 and March 2019 and to highlight the required actions for April 2019 to 
March 2020. 
 
The submitted report outlined the function of the Designated Officer in line with 
national guidance and all organisations working with children in Darlington are 
required to have policies and procedures in place outlining what their organisation 
should do in the event that an allegation is made against an employee or volunteer 
who has contact with children.  These policies and procedures are in line with 
Darlington Safeguarding Partnership procedures. 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

Members questions related to the aftercare support for those individuals who had 
been accused; the location of the Designated Officer role; and the increase of 
referrals over the past four years and the possible reasons for this increase. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report and work undertaken during 
2018/19 and the priorities for 2019/20 be noted. 
 
(b) That the annual report be agreed. 
 
(c) That the report be publicised on the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership website. 
 

CYP52 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 
on the current work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2019/20 
based on Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee; and has been linked to performance indicators from the 
Performance Management Framework to provide robust and accurate data for 
Members to use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
4 November 2019 

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q1 2019/20 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides Quarter 1 (January – March) 2019/20 performance information in 
line with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, 
and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 
Directors will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to queries raised by the 
committee regarding the performance information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
 
5. 96.8% of referrals are screened and completed within 1 day, above the target of 90%. 

 
6. 14.8% of re-referrals were repeat within 12 months, better than the target of 18%. 

 

7. 93.1% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days 
from the Strategy meeting being held/Section 47 being initiated.  

 
8. 100% of children with a Child Protection Plan and 100% of Children Looked After have 

an allocated social worker.  
 
 

9. 29.6% of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or training (NEET).  

 
 
Where do we need to improve? 
 
10. Timeliness of assessments is 88.1% which is below the target of 90%, reasons for this 

are analysed and monitored by the Head of Service. 
 

11. 94% of statutory child protection visits were completed within 15 working days, with 
82.6% completed within 10 working days.  Performance against this indicator will 
therefore continue to be closely managed.  

 

 
12. 86% of statutory children in care visits were completed within timescale, performance 

against this indicator is being closely managed. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

13. The number of children in care has increased to 277, this continues to be closely 
managed. 

 

14. 60.4% of health assessment and 58.5% of dental assessment due were completed 
within the required timescale, further work is required on en
[...]
in suitable accommodation was 97.8%.                                                                                              
At the end of Quarter 1, the percentage of care leavers who were Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) was 29.6%.  Of the 29.6% 
Care Leavers who are not in education, employment or training:
• 6% were NEET because of illness or disability
• 11.8% were NEET because of other circumstances
• 11.8% were NEET because of pregnancy or parenting

CSC 286: % Care Leavers in suitable accommodation

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE 0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

16/17 17/18 18/19 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual Last Year Target

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

16/17 17/18 18/19 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual Last Year Target

24

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

260919 People Darlington Safeguarding Children Board 

Annual Report 2018/19 

Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 

- 1 of 3 - 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
4 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

ITEM NO.  .............. 
 

 

 
DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT – 

2018/2019 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Children and Young People Scrutiny to 

receive and comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington Safeguarding 
Children Board (DSCB) for the period 2018/19. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Local Safeguarding Children Boards are required to produce an Annual Report 

which should account for the Board’s activities over the previous year and make an 
assessment of the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within 
the local area. 
 

3. The Annual Report for 2018/19 is based on the DSCB’s 3 Strategic Priorities: 
 

 Priority 1 - ensure effective arrangements are in place that enable 

children, young people and their families to access appropriate Early Help 

support when first identified and this support is well coordinated 

 Priority 2 - ensure effective arrangements are in place to protect children 

from neglect, abuse and child sexual abuse. 

 Priority 3 - ensure partners work together to protect children from harm 

and ensure the voice of the child is evident in all multi-agency work. 

 
 
4. It is recommended that:  

 
(a) The Children and Young People Scrutiny note and comment on the DSCB 

Annual Report for 2018/19 which will be published on the DSCB website.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

260919 People Darlington Safeguarding Children Board 

Annual Report 2018/19 

Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 

- 2 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) Children and Young People Scrutiny have an understanding of the Board’s 

work to date. 
 

(b) To challenge and scrutinise the work of the DSCB and raise any challenges as 
appropriate with the Independent Chair. 
 

(c) To have assurance that the Safeguarding Children Board is effectively 
coordinating multi-agency safeguarding practice in Darlington and promoting 
the welfare of children. 
 

 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adults Services 

 
 
Amanda Hugill 
Business Manager 
Ext 6450 
 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report – 2018/2019  
 
 
  

Page 36



 

260919 People Darlington Safeguarding Children Board 

Annual Report 2018/19 

Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 

- 3 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder All children at risk of crime and disorder are a 
priority within this report.  DSCB works 
alongside Youth Offending Services to help 
reduce crime and first time entrants into the 
criminal justice system. 

Health and Well Being The health and wellbeing of all children in 
Darlington are a priority within this report. 
DCSB works alon
[...]
hich allows them to become confident adults’

DSCB identified three strategic improvement priorities:

Priority 1 - ensure effective arrangements are in place that enable 
children, young people and their families to access appropriate Early 
Help support when first identified and this support is well coordinated.

Priority 2 - ensure effective arrangements are in place to protect 
children from neglect, abuse and child sexual abuse.

Priority 3 - ensure partners work together to protect children from harm 
and ensure the voice of the child is evident in all multi-agency work.

A three year strategic plan was developed in 2017 which describes each year how the DSCB 
will deliver against these three priorities. 

4
Page 42



About Darlington

Local Data and Geography

The population is an estimated 106,347 individuals, who live in around 45,000 households 
(ONS mid-2017 population).  Darlington’s population is largely located in the central urban 
setting of the town of Darlington. 

Children and young people under the age of 25 years make up 28% of the population of 
Darlington, which is a little lower than the England average at 30%.  In terms of ethnicity, the 
2011 Census reported 96.2% of Darlington’s population as White and 3.8% from Black and 
Minority Ethnic (BME) groups, which are defined as everyone who is not White British.

In County Durham and Darlington, the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) community form 
the largest single ethnic minority group in the area. The proportion of Darlington residents 
who identify themselves as GRT in the 2011 Census is three times higher than the national 
average, but equates to only 0.3% of the population. A little over 10% of school children are 
from a minority ethnic group. The population is not evenly spread across Darlington, with 
concentrations of children of school age being highest in those central and western areas of 
the borough, with relatively low concentrations in the east and south of the borough.

21%22
[...]
 weeks after birth for Darlington at 31.9% are lower than 
England average of 42.7%. 

• Dental health in 2016/17, 73.6% of 5 year olds had no obvious decay experience.  
26.4% of 5 year old children in Darlington in 2016/17 had one or more decayed, missing 
or filled teeth.  

• Obesity levels for children at reception age in Darlington are statistically similar to 
England with 8.6% of children aged 4-5 years identified as obese in 2017/18.  21.2% 
of children aged 10-11 years in Darlington were identified as obese in 2017/18, in 
comparison to 20.1% in England.  Within Darlington obesity rates for children, both at 
reception and Year 6, are greater in central and eastern wards in the urban centre of 
the borough. 

• The rate of Accident and Emergency attendance and hospital admissions for children 
of all ages is statistically significantly greater than England, with the rate of emergency 
hospital admissions for children under 4 in Darlington being considerably higher than 
England.  This high rate of emergency admissions for under 5s is consistent across 
most of the borough.  In 2017/18, children were admitted for mental health conditions 
at a similar rate to that in England as a whole.  The rate of inpatient admissions during 
the same period because of self-harm, was statistically higher than the England 
average.  

• Uptake of childhood immunisations in Darlington has historically and consistently been 
higher than England average.  This high rate of uptake of immunisations continues 
throughout childhood and into school age, with consistently higher rates of uptake 
across all vaccines in Darlington compared to England.  

31.9% 
breastfeeding at 6-8 weeks

England - 42.7%

The rate of Accident 
& Emergency 
attendance & 
hospital admissions 
for children of all 
ages is statistically 
significantly greater 
than England

8.6% of children aged 4-5 years
21.2% of children aged 10-11 year

England - 8.6% and 20.1%

6
Page 44



Health Behaviours 
Teenage
[...]
aintaining a stable and motivated workforce.  Performance data 
is comprehensive and quality assurance processes have improved.  Social work practice 
is improving and leaders have a realistic understanding of the strengths and areas for 
improvement.  For further information on the Ofsted findings visit: files.api.ofsted.gov.uk.

In addition, schools in Darlington generally perform well and following inspection by Ofsted, 
as of July 2019 of the 42 schools in the borough: 

9 schools were judged as outstanding

23 were judged as good

9 require improvement

1 is considered inadequate.  

The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) identified Darlington as a safe place to 
live, with falling rates of crime and alcohol related anti-social behaviour. For more 
information see One Darlington Perfectly Safe – Darlington’s Community Safety 
Plan 2015-20.  

The following sections of the report outline the Board’s achievements and 
challenges over the year.

12
Page 50



Achievements and Challenges Against 
the Board’s Priorities  

Achievements and Challenges
During 2017-2018, DSCB made the following achievements against the three priority areas as 
follows: 

Priority 1 - Ensure effective arrangements are in place that enable 
children, young people and their families to access appropriate 
Early Help support when first identified and this support is well 
coordinated. 

Early Help Data
A total of 4502 contacts were received by the Children’s Access Point (CAP) in the year 
2018/19.  A total of 898 referrals were made to Children’s Social Care during 2018/19.  A total 
of 869 Early Help Assessments were completed during 2018/19 throughout the partnership, 
with 33.1% of these being completed by external agencies, which is evidence of effective 
partnership working and higher than the target of 30%.

Early Help Training
It was identified that over 77 practitioners accessed the multi-agency early help training 
throughout 2017-18, the sessions were facilitated by Darlington B
[...]
ofessional bodies.  
The delivery of the plan is not just the responsibility of the Local Authority but is a 
partnership approach, owned by all stakeholders from a range of statutory agencies.  
This Group currently meets on a quarterly basis. 

 
Communication/participation update 
 
11. The communications team continue to work with children’s services on any 

communications activities deemed necessary in relation to specific elements of the 
CYPP, or on other projects that may link to the CYPP – e.g. the Fairer Richer 
Darlington strategy. 
 

12. The Darlington Youth Parliament (DYP) and the Youth MP do and can use social 
media to promote the CYPP, for example the campaign for better Mental Health 
Services, free school breakfasts, and publishing positive messages. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES –  

PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for the Council’s Scrutiny 

Committees. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Leader intends to implement a number of changes to the Cabinet Portfolios, to 

take effect from December 2019.  
 

3. Officers have been requested to review the current Terms of Reference for the 
Council’s Scrutiny Committee’s with a view to aligning them more closely with the 
Cabinet Portfolios. 
 

4. A number of amendments have therefore been proposed and Members are 
requested to consider the terms of reference specific to this Scrutiny Committee 
and make any comments or suggestions thereon for subsequence consideration by 
full Council.    
 

5. Full details of the changes being made to the Cabinet Portfolios are set out in 
(Appendix 1). The changes are highlighted by ‘track changes’. 

 
6. It is suggested that a number of changes are made to realign the remit and names 

of the Scrutiny Committees, so that they correlate be
[...]
ces made 
available to them, the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group recommend 
resource allocation to the Assistant Director Resources 
 
Annual Report -  
 
Scrutiny Committees must report to Full Council on their workings and make 
recommendations to the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group for future work 
programmes and amended working methods if appropriate.  These reports 
should be monitored to ensure that the outcomes of each review undertaken 
have improved, or made suggestions to improve service delivery. 

 

Page 112



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2019/20 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the remainder of the Municipal Year which has been prepared based on 
Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any 
additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the 
previously approved procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. Members are requested to consider and approve the attached draft work 
programme as the agreed work programme for the Municipal year 2019/20 and 
consider any additional items which they might wish to include. 
 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Allison Hill  
 

  


[...]
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
Consultation will be undertaken in conjunction with the Council's Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) and will include information in the ‘One Darlington’ 
magazine, social media, online survey, scrutiny committees and Member 
engagement. 
Members, Residents, Staff, Partners and Local Businesses. 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report and Corporate Plan. 

Page 172



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 45 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Page 173



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 46 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
FIELD_CONSULTATION 
FIELD_CONSULTEES 
FIELD_CONSULTATION 
FIELD_CONSULTEES 
 

Page 174


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 September 2019
	4 Performance Indicators Quarter 1 2019/20
	Item 4 Childrens Performance Report - Q1
	2019 20 Childrens Performance Report - Q1 Scrutiny V6 
	Front Sheet

	1 Scrutiny summary
	2019 20 Childrens Performance Report - Q1 Scrutiny V6 
	Referral Timeliness
	Re-referrals
	EHA started
	Missing - All
	Assessments
	Assessments Timeliness
	S47
	ICPC Timeliness
	Child Protection Plan
	CP allocation & review
	CP Time Periods
	CP Stat Visits
	CiC
	CiC Reviews
	CiC Visits
	CiC Placements
	IHA
	CiC Health 
	CiC Dental
	Care Leavers



	5 Darlington Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 2018/19
	Item 5 DSCB Annual Report 2018.19 FINAL

	6 Children and Young People's Plan 2017/22 - Progress Update
	7 Scrutiny Committees - Proposed Terms of Reference
	Item 7 Scrutiny Committees - Proposed Terms of Reference - Appendix 1
	Item 7 Scrutiny Committees - Proposed Terms of Reference - Appendix 2

	8 Work Programme
	Item 8 Work Programme Appendix 1
	Item 8 Work Programme Appendix 2
	Item 8 Work Programme Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 4 November 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bartch (Chair), Mrs Culley, Ali, L Hughes, Lister, Lucas, 
Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Carly Spence 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Glenis Harrison and John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell, C L B Hughes and Preston, Nick Lindsay 
 
ABSENT –Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Crudass and Ann Baxter 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CYP53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP54 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2 September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP55 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 2019/20 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on performance against key 
performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 1 (April-June) 2019/20 performance 
information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination 
Group and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also highlighted that where 
indicators are reported annually quarterly updates will not be available.  
 
It was highlighted that 96.8 per cent of referrals are screened and completed within 
one day which was above the target of 90 per cent; 14.8 per cent of re-referrals were 
repeated within 12 months which was in an increase on the target of 18 per cent; 100 
per cent of children with a Child Protection Plan and 100 per cent of Children Looked 
After have an allocated social worker; 8; and 29.6 per cent of Care Leavers who were 



 

 
-2- 

 

not in employment, education or training (NEET). 
 
The areas highlighted for improvement in Quarter 1 was the timeliness of 
assessments which was 88.1 per cent, below the target of 90 per cent and the 
reasons for this have been analysed and monitored by the Head of Service; 94 per 
cent of statutory child protection visits were completed within 15 working days with 
82.6 per cent completed within 10 working days; and 86 per cent of statutory children 
in care visits were completed within the timescale and performance was closely 
managed; the number of children in care had increased to 277; and 60.4 per cent of 
health assessment and 58.5 per cent of dental assessments due were completed 
within the required timescale although further work was required in ensuring records 
are kept up to date. 
 
Members discussed in particular the percentage of Care Leavers that were not in 
employment, education or training (NEET) and the reasons for them being NEET and 
requested that for future reports this figure be presented as numbers with the specific 
reason for being NEET rather than as a percentage; and the criteria for referrals to 
the Children’s Access Point.   The Assistant Director of Children’s Services also 
outlined the work of the NEED Reduction Group who meet monthly to discuss each 
young person who falls into this cohort and make plans in an effort to re-engage them 
in education, employment or training. 
 
Members questions related to the 15 working days before an Initial Child Protection 
Conference is held, following the Strategy meeting, and what safeguarding 
interventions are put in place with the young person during this time; reasons why 
most of the young people missing in Darlington for Quarter 1 were in residential care 
when they were reported missing and the timeliness of Return Home Interviews which 
were completed within 72 hours and the level of engagement by the young person. 
 
Members also discussed the increase in the number of children in care and how 
many are placed from outside the authority.  The Assistant Director of Childrens’ 
Services advised Members that in addition to the 277 children in care there were 160 
children placed in Darlington from other authorities. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the performance information provided for Quarter 1 2019/20 be 
noted. 
 

CYP56 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2018/19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) for Scrutiny Members to comment on the Annual Report of the Darlington 
Safeguarding Children Board (DSCB) for the period 2018/19. 
 
Ann Baxter, Independent Chair of the Darlington Safeguarding Children Board 
attended the meeting to outline the Annual Report which was a statutory requirement 
to produce to account for the Board’s activities and make an assessment of the 
effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local area. 
 
The Annual report for 2018/19 was based on the DSCB’s three strategic priorities to 
ensure effective arrangements are in place that enable children, young people and 



 

 
-3- 

 

their families to access appropriate Early Help support when first identified and this 
support is well coordinated; to ensure effective arrangements are in place to protect 
children from neglect, abuse and child sexual abuse; and to ensure partners work 
together to protect children from harm and ensure the voice of the child is evident in 
all multi-agency work. 
 
The Independent Chair also the new arrangements following national review on how 
Local Safeguarding Children Boards operate in future and to include all partners 
working together to look at new ways of working for both children and adults as one 
multi-agency partnerships. 
 
Members discussed the national increase in children coming into care and the role of 
Scrutiny in monitoring performance of the Board and to receive audits and reviews 
and provide challenge; the increase in home schooling and how this is monitored 
from a safeguarding perspective; and how the Home Education Service work with the 
Gypsy Roma Travellers to assist families to place their children in education. 
 
Members noted in particular that the breastfeeding rates at 6-8 weeks after birth for 
Darlington which was lower than the England average; the rate of emergency hospital 
admissions for children under 4 in Darlington which was higher than the England 
average; and the rate of inpatient admissions because of self-harm which was again 
statistically higher than the England average.   Members agreed that these were 
areas of particular concern and that this Scrutiny should continue to monitor closely. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Darlington Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report for 
2018/19 be noted. 
 

CYP57 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2017/22 - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on the progress to date against the 
delivery of the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2017/22. 
 
RESOLVED – That discussion on this item be deferred until the next ordinary 
meeting scheduled for 16 December 2019. 
 

CYP58 SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) for Scrutiny 
Members to give consideration to proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for 
the Council’s Scrutiny Committees. 
 
It was reported that the Leader intended to implement a number of changes to the 
Cabinet Portfolios to take effect from December 2019 and officers had been 
requested to review the current terms of reference for the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committee’s with a view to aligning them more closely with the Cabinet Portfolios.  
 
Full details of the changes being made to the Cabinet Portfolios were set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 

 
-4- 

 

 
CYP59 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 

on the current work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2019/20 
based on Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the 
previously approved procedure.  
  
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 


